BYLAW NO. 947-14

BEING A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

TO AMEND THE TOWN OF HIGH LEVEL – MACKENZIE COUNTY INTER-MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION AGREEMENT BYLAW 712-09

WHEREAS, the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. M-26 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act), as amended, provides that a municipality may amend Bylaws;

WHEREAS, the Council of Mackenzie County, in the Province of Alberta, deems it appropriate to Amend section 2.4(a) and sections 2.1(a) and 5.1 of Schedule "A" of the Town of High Level – Mackenzie County Inter-Municipal Planning Commission Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE MACKENZIE COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DULY ASSEMBLED, HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

That section 2.4(a) of the Town of High Level and Mackenzie County Intermunicipal Planning Commission Agreement is amended to read: Determine all subdivision and discretionary development permit applications which relate to the lands in the IDP Area

That section 2.1(a) of Schedule "A1" of the Town of High Level and Mackenzie County Inter-municipal Planning Commission Agreement is amended to read: *Applications for subdivision approval or discretionary development permits for land within the IDP Area*

That section 5.1 of Schedule "A1" of the Town of High Level and Mackenzie County Inter-municipal Planning Commission Agreement is amended to read: *An Applicant for subdivision approval or discretionary development permits for land within the IDP Area;*

READ a first time this 26th day of March, 2014.

PUBLIC HEARING held this 28th day of April, 2014.

READ a second time this 28th day of April, 2014.

READ a third time and finally passed this 28th day of April, 2014.

(original signed) Bill Neufeld Reeve

(original signed) Joulia Whittleton Chief Administrative Officer